
BASSETLAW DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

Notice is hereby given under Section 70 of the Local (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 that Bassetlaw District Council proposes to increase the fees and charges for 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences, Private Hire Vehicle Licences and Private Hire 
Operator Licences for 2025/26, as detailed below:-

Type of Licence 

Private Hire 

Operators 

3 year Licence 
1 vehicle 

2-5 vehicles

6-10 vehicles

11-15 vehicles

16+ vehicles 

Private Hire 

Operators 

5 year Licence 
1 vehicle 

2-5 vehicles

6-10 vehicles

11-15 vehicles

16+ vehicles 

Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle 
Licence (Annual) 

Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Discount 
for "Green 
Vehicles" 

Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle 

six monthly test 
(vehicles over 5 

years of age) 

Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle 
Licence 

(Replacement 
Vehicle) 

Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle 
(Transfer) 

Current 2024-25 

£ 

322 

646 

1292 

1938 

3875 

510 

1023 

2043 

3065 

6131 

312 

50% for fully electric and 
hydrogen fuel cell vehicles 
25% for all other hybrid 
vehicles which meet the 
"Green Vehicle" 
requirements 

151 

312 

102 

Proposed 2025-26 

£ 

330 

662 

1324 

1986 

3972 

523 

1049 

2094 

3142 

6284 

320 

50% for fully electric and 
hydrogen fuel cell vehicles 
25% for all other hybrid 
vehicles which meet the 
"Green Vehicle" 
requirements 

155 

320 

105 



74 

Private Hire 312 320 
Vehicle Licence 

Private Hire 50% for fully electric and 50% for fully electric and 
Vehicle Licence hydrogen fuel cell vehicles hydrogen fuel cell vehicles 
Discount for 25% for all other hybrid 25% for all other hybrid 
"Green Vehicles" vehicles which meet the vehicles which meet the 

"Green Vehicle" "Green Vehicle" 
requirements requirements 

Private Hire 151 155 
Vehicle six 
monthly test 
(vehicles over 5 
years of age) 

Private Hire 312 320 

Vehicle Licence 
(Replacement 
Vehicle) 

Private Hire 102 105 

Vehicle 
(Transfer) 

Special Events 325 333 
Vehicle (Private 
Hire) - Annual 

Special Events 167 171 
Vehicle (Private 
Hire) - 6 monthly 
test 

Hire of Licence 27 28 
Plates 

Deposit on 51 52 
Licence Plates 

Replacement 49 50 
Licence Plates 

Vehicle re- 27 28 
inspection -
within 14 days 

Vehicle 80 82 
inspection - after 
14 days 

Charge for failure 76 
to keep a testing 
appointment 

Charge for lifting 64 66 
a Vehicle 
Suspension 
Notice 

Any person wishing to make representations or objections to the above proposals 
must do so in writing within 28 days from 21 February 2025. Representations should 
be sent to the Licensing Manager, Luke Ridge, Bassetlaw District Council, Queen's 
Buildings, Potter Street, Worksop S80 2AH. The fees will come into operation on the 
1 April 2025 unless any objections to the variation are duly made before this date. 



A copy of this Notice will be displayed on the Bassetlaw District Council website and 
deposited at Queen's Buildings, Potter Street, Worksop S80 2AH reception during 
the objection period stated in this Notice and will at all reasonable hours be open to 
public inspection without payment. 

Luke Ridge 

Licensing Manager : Lawyer (Licensing & Regulatory) 
Bassetlaw District Council 
Dated 21 February 2025 
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