## **BASSETLAW DISTRICT COUNCIL**

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

Notice is hereby given under Section 70 of the Local (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that Bassetlaw District Council proposes to increase the fees and charges for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences, Private Hire Vehicle Licences and Private Hire Operator Licences for 2025/26, as detailed below:-

Type of Licence	Current 2024-25	Proposed 2025-26
	£	£
Private Hire		
Operators		
3 year Licence		
1 vehicle	322	330
2-5 vehicles	646	662
6-10 vehicles	1292	1324
11-15 vehicles	1938	1986
16+ vehicles	3875	3972
Private Hire		
Operators		
5 year Licence		
1 vehicle	510	523
2-5 vehicles	1023	1049
6-10 vehicles	2043	2094
11-15 vehicles	3065	3142
16+ vehicles	6131	6284
Hackney	312	320
Carriage Vehicle		
Licence (Annual)		
Hackney	50% for fully electric and	50% for fully electric and
Carriage Vehicle	hydrogen fuel cell vehicles	hydrogen fuel cell vehicles
Licence Discount	25% for all other hybrid	25% for all other hybrid
for "Green	vehicles which meet the	vehicles which meet the
Vehicles"	"Green Vehicle"	"Green Vehicle"
	requirements	requirements
Hackney	151	155
Carriage Vehicle		
six monthly test		
(vehicles over 5		
years of age)		
Hackney	312	320
Carriage Vehicle		
Licence		
(Replacement		
Vehicle)	100	405
Hackney	102	105
Carriage Vehicle		
(Transfer)		

Private Hire	312	320
Vehicle Licence		
Private Hire	50% for fully electric and	50% for fully electric and
Vehicle Licence	hydrogen fuel cell vehicles	hydrogen fuel cell vehicles
Discount for	25% for all other hybrid	25% for all other hybrid
"Green Vehicles"	vehicles which meet the	vehicles which meet the
	"Green Vehicle"	"Green Vehicle"
	requirements	requirements
Private Hire	151	155
Vehicle six		
monthly test		
(vehicles over 5		
years of age)		
Private Hire	312	320
Vehicle Licence		
(Replacement		
Vehicle)		
Private Hire	102	105
Vehicle		
(Transfer)		
Special Events	325	333
Vehicle (Private		
Hire) – Annual		
Special Events	167	171
Vehicle (Private		
Hire) – 6 monthly		
test		
Hire of Licence	27	28
Plates		
Deposit on	51	52
Licence Plates		
Replacement	49	50
Licence Plates		
Vehicle re-	27	28
inspection –		
within 14 days		
Vehicle	80	82
inspection – after		
14 days		
Charge for failure	74	76
to keep a testing		
appointment		
Charge for lifting	64	66
a Vehicle		
Suspension		
Notice		

Any person wishing to make representations or objections to the above proposals must do so in writing within **28 days** from 21 February 2025. Representations should be sent to the Licensing Manager, Luke Ridge, Bassetlaw District Council, Queen's Buildings, Potter Street, Worksop S80 2AH. The fees will come into operation on the 1 April 2025 unless any objections to the variation are duly made before this date.

A copy of this Notice will be displayed on the Bassetlaw District Council website and deposited at Queen's Buildings, Potter Street, Worksop S80 2AH reception during the objection period stated in this Notice and will at all reasonable hours be open to public inspection without payment.

Luke Ridge Licensing Manager : Lawyer (Licensing & Regulatory) Bassetlaw District Council Dated 21 February 2025